



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

CIVIL APPLICATION (CAO) NOS. 236/2026, 238/2026 & 237/2026
IN
CROSS-OBJECTION (XOB) NO. 13 OF 2011
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 992 OF 2010

WESTERN COALFIELDS LTD. THR. ITS SUB AREA MANAGER, CHANDRAPUR
VS
SMT. SUSHILABAI WD/O. RAJENDRAKUMAR DIXIT AND 2 ORS.

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Shri M.P. Khajanchi, Advocate for Respondent nos. 1 &
2/Cross-Objectors/Applicants.

CORAM : NEERAJ P. DHOTE, J.
DATE : 27/03/2026

None for the Appellant. The learned counsel for Respondent nos. 1 and 2/Cross-Objectors/Applicants is present.

2. These are the Applications for setting aside abatement against Respondent no. 1/Cross-Objector, condonation of delay in filing Application for bringing the legal representatives of Respondent no. 1/Cross-Objector on record, and for bringing on record the legal representatives of Respondent no. 1/Cross-Objector.

3. The said Applications are filed in the Cross-Objection preferred by the Cross-Objectors.

4. For the reasons mentioned in the Applications, the Applications are **allowed** in terms of their respective prayer Clauses.

5. The amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks.

6. Accordingly, the Applications stand **disposed of**.

FIRST APPEAL NO. 992 OF 2010 WITH CROSS-OBJECTION (XOB) NO.13 OF 2011

7. After the amendment is carried out, the matter be listed for final hearing in the week commencing from 20/04/2026.

(NEERAJ P DHOTE, J.)

B.T.K.